



VA TECH WABAG LIMITED

CIN: L45205TN1995PLC030231

Regd. office: "WABAG HOUSE" No.17, 200 Feet Thoraiakkam- Pallavaram Main Road, Sunnambu Kolathur, Chennai 600 117.

Website: www.wabag.com | email: companysecretary@wabag.in

₹ in Lakhs

Sl No.	Particulars	STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30/06/2017				STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30/06/2017			
		Quarter ended			Year ended	Quarter ended			Year ended
		30/06/2017	31/03/2017	30/06/2016	31/03/2017	30/06/2017	31/03/2017	30/06/2016	31/03/2017
		Unaudited	Audited (Refer note 2)	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited (Refer note 2)	Unaudited	Audited
1	Revenue								
	a. Revenue from operations	66,856	113,174	58,025	320,791	35,453	70,375	26,022	179,838
	b. Other income	196	33	552	1,123	19	967	1,042	2,125
	Total Income (a + b)	67,052	113,207	58,577	321,914	35,472	71,342	27,064	181,963
2	Expenses								
	a. Cost of sales and services	52,697	78,410	48,760	248,200	26,700	46,893	22,437	136,696
	b. Changes in inventories	(144)	12,168	(2,423)	5,677	58	10,637	(3,026)	3,107
	c. Employee benefits expense	6,605	5,822	5,790	24,397	3,021	2,631	2,274	10,258
	d. Finance cost	1,332	1,605	1,192	5,258	709	655	494	2,334
	e. Depreciation and amortisation expense	452	517	457	1,911	233	247	239	954
	f. Other expenses	3,516	3,607	3,151	12,855	1,989	4,768	1,972	9,579
	Total expenses (a + b + c + d + e + f)	64,458	102,129	56,927	298,298	32,710	65,831	24,390	162,928
3	Profit before share of profit/ (loss) of associates and joint ventures, exceptional items and tax	2,594	11,078	1,650	23,616	2,762	5,511	2,674	19,035
4	Share of profit/(loss) of associates and a joint venture	23	134	103	(5,726)	-	-	-	-
5	Profit before exceptional items and tax	2,617	11,212	1,753	17,890	2,762	5,511	2,674	19,035
6	Exceptional items (Refer note 4)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,432)
7	Profit before tax	2,617	11,212	1,753	17,890	2,762	5,511	2,674	12,603
8	Tax expense:								
	a. Current tax	1,493	2,980	1,050	6,418	1,004	2,950	705	4,854
	b. Deferred tax	107	284	44	248	(47)	(300)	220	251
9	Profit for the year	1,017	7,948	659	11,224	1,805	2,861	1,749	7,498
	Profit for the year attributable to:								
	Owners of the parent	838	7,573	519	10,240	1,805	2,861	1,749	7,498
	Non-controlling interests	179	375	140	984	-	-	-	-
10	Earnings per equity share (in ₹)								
	a. Basic (Not annualised)	1.54	13.92	0.95	18.82	3.31	5.26	3.21	13.78
	b. Diluted (Not annualised)	1.53	13.87	0.95	18.75	3.30	5.24	3.19	13.73
11	Other Comprehensive income								
	<i>i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</i>								
	- Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	(3)	(102)	(22)	(211)	(11)	(110)	(42)	(219)
	- Translation Reserve	(42)	51	4	(80)	-	-	-	-
	- Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	1	48	7	76	4	48	15	76
	<i>ii) Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>								
	- Translation Reserve	648	(1,032)	(10)	(1,434)	-	-	-	-
	- Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
12	Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax	604	(1,035)	(21)	(1,649)	(7)	(62)	(27)	(143)
	Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax attributable to:								
	Owners of the parent	646	(1,086)	(25)	(1,569)	(7)	(62)	(27)	(143)
	Non-controlling interests	(42)	51	4	(80)	-	-	-	-
13	Total comprehensive income for the year	1,621	6,913	638	9,575	1,798	2,799	1,722	7,355
	Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:								
	Owners of the parent	1,484	6,487	494	8,671	1,798	2,799	1,722	7,355
	Non-controlling interests	137	426	144	904	-	-	-	-
14	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value ₹ 2 each)	1,092	1,091	1,090	1,091	1,092	1,091	1,090	1,091
15	Earnings per equity share (in ₹)								
	a. Basic (Not annualised)	2.72	11.92	0.91	15.94	3.29	5.15	3.16	13.52
	b. Diluted (Not annualised)	2.71	11.88	0.91	15.88	3.28	5.13	3.14	13.47

Segment-wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities

₹ in Lakhs

Sl No.	Particulars	STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30/06/2017				STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30/06/2017			
		Quarter Ended		Year ended		Quarter Ended		Year ended	
		30/06/2017	31/03/2017	30/06/2016	31/03/2017	30/06/2017	31/03/2017	30/06/2016	31/03/2017
		Unaudited	Audited (Refer note 2)	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited (Refer note 2)	Unaudited	Audited
1	Segment Revenue								
	India	18,178	45,387	19,368	117,080	18,178	45,387	19,368	117,080
	Rest of the world	51,481	73,720	42,526	215,612	16,909	24,874	6,258	61,146
	Total	69,659	119,107	61,894	332,692	35,087	70,261	25,626	178,226
	Add: Un-allocable revenue	497	307	28	696	366	114	396	1,612
	Less: Inter-segment Revenue	(3,300)	(6,240)	(3,897)	(12,597)	-	-	-	-
	Net Sales/Income From Operations	66,856	113,174	58,025	320,791	35,453	70,375	26,022	179,838
2	Segment Results (Profit before Interest, tax and other unallocable items)								
	India	2,464	(1,757)	3,675	12,242	2,464	(1,757)	3,675	12,242
	Rest of the world	11,775	24,182	8,088	48,250	5,865	14,490	2,540	26,183
	Total	14,239	22,425	11,763	60,492	8,329	12,733	6,215	38,425
	Less: (i) Interest and bank charges, net	(1,269)	(996)	(1,096)	(4,279)	(694)	(156)	(463)	(1,730)
	(ii) Other un-allocable expenditure	(10,573)	(9,945)	(9,398)	(39,162)	(5,242)	(7,645)	(4,485)	(20,792)
	Add: (i) Un-allocable income	220	(272)	484	839	369	579	1,407	3,132
	Profit before exceptional items and tax	2,617	11,212	1,753	17,890	2,762	5,511	2,674	19,035
	Exceptional Items (Refer note 4)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,432)
	Profit before tax	2,617	11,212	1,753	17,890	2,762	5,511	2,674	12,603
3	Segment Assets								
	India	147,456	149,412	121,826	149,412	149,975	146,942	124,704	146,942
	Rest of the world	164,948	156,282	144,422	156,282	56,299	51,977	37,784	51,977
	Unallocated	26,613	29,364	23,083	29,364	25,971	28,325	22,572	28,325
	Total	339,017	335,058	289,331	335,058	232,245	227,244	185,060	227,244
4	Segment Liabilities								
	India	47,074	51,696	42,755	51,696	47,074	51,696	42,755	51,696
	Rest of the world	147,487	161,179	123,061	161,179	60,588	73,038	34,777	73,038
	Unallocated	41,787	21,144	26,703	21,144	40,371	20,104	26,178	20,104
	Total	236,348	234,019	192,519	234,019	148,033	144,838	103,710	144,838

Notes:

- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and taken on record by the Board at its meeting held on 09 August 2017 and a limited review has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- The figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2017 represent the difference between the audited figures for the year then ended and the published figures for the 9 months ended 31 December 2016.
- The Company has reported segment information as per Indian Accounting Standard 108 "Operating Segments" (IND AS 108) read with SEBI's circular dated 5 July 2016. Accordingly, the Company has identified the geographical components as its operating segments for reporting and is consistent with performance assessment and resource allocation by the management. Segment revenue comprises sales and operational income allocable specifically to a segment. Un-allocable expenditure mainly includes employee expense, depreciation, foreign exchange loss and other expenses. Un-allocable income primarily includes other operating income and foreign exchange gain.
- In respect of the Joint Venture in Oman, pursuant to the arbitration award rejecting the claim for waiver of liquidated damages, the Company had made a payment during the year ended 31 March 2017 as investment and impaired the same, which is disclosed under Exceptional Items.
- Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped/reclassified to conform to the figures presented in the current period.

Place: Chennai

Date: 09 August 2017

For VA TECH WABAG LIMITED



RAJIV MITTAL

MANAGING DIRECTOR & GROUP CEO